and authorizations made for the Department of Agriculture under 
this Act shall be available for the purchase, in addition to those 
specifically provided for, of not to exceed six hundred and seventy-one 

85 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 92-74-AUG. 10, 1971 201 

(671) passenger motor vehicles, of which four hundred and sixty-one 
(461) shall be for replacement only, and for the hire of such vehicles. 

SEC. 502. Provisions of law prohibiting or restricting the employ­
ment of aliens shall not apply to employment under the appropriations 
for the Foreign Agricultural Service. 

SEC.